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RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING ON REQUEST FROM 7600 SW 22"P STREET, LLC
(OWNER), FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF PUD FINAL DEVELOPMENT

PLAN FOR “AIRPORTS CROSSROADS CONDOS” FOR
PROPERTY AT 7600 SOUTHWEST 22N° STREET

WHEREAS, on March 18, 2021, the City Plan and Zoning Commission voted 10-0 to APPROVE a
request from 7600 SW 22™ Street, LLC (owner), represented by David W. Welch (officer), to approve
the PUD Final Development Site Plan for “Airports Crossroads Condos” for property located at 7600
Southwest 22" Street (“Property”) to allow development of the property with three Warehouse buildings
with a total of 23 flex-warehouse units, subject to compliance with all administrative review requirements
and the following:

1
2
3.

Provision of a public sidewalk SW 22" Street;

Provision of masonry wainscot on the north, east, and south facades of all buildings;

Any metal siding and roofing shall comply with the following standards:

a. 22 gauge or thicker material,

b. Minimum 20-year product warranty,

c. Minimum 20-year paint warranty,

d. Exposed fasteners acceptable if color matched to underlying materials.

Review and approval of the design and materials for all fencing by the City’s Planning and
Urban Design Administrator;

Provision of two (2) additional overstory trees along the west edge of the paved area;
Compliance with all administrative review requirements to the satisfaction of the Planning and
Urban Design Administrator; and

WHEREAS, the Property is legally described as follows:

LOT 14 OF AIRPORT CROSSROADS SUBDIVISION, AN OFFICIAL PLAT, NOW
INCLUDED IN AND FORMING A PART OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, POLK
COUNTY, IOWA, CONTAINING 2.52 ACRES (110,111 S.F.) MORE OR LESS.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, as

follows:

1. That the attached communication from the Plan and Zoning Commission is hereby received and

filed.

2. That the meeting of the City Council at which the proposed PUD Final Development Plan for
“Airport Crossroads Condos” is to be considered, and at which time the City Council will hear
both those who oppose and those who favor the proposal, shall be held at 5:00 p.m. on April 19,
2021, by electronic means to encourage and maintain social distancing to curb the spread of
COVIDI19 in the community, without public access to the meeting location.
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3. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause notice of said proposal in the
accompanying form to be given by publication once, not less than seven (7) days and not more
than twenty (20) days before the date of hearing, all as specified in Section 362.3 and Section
414.4 of the ITowa Code. The City Clerk is instructed to provide this notice including information
about participation in the electronic meeting as indicated above.

MOVED BY

|

TO ADOPT.

d LV /g )&/Lw' .

FORM APPROVED: _ 4L/
Judy K. Parks-Kruse (10-2021-7.57)
Assistant City Attorney
COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT
CERTIFICATE
COWNIE
BOESEN I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby
GATTO certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
CRAY said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MANDELBAUM
V0SS IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
WESTERGAARD hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
AL above written.

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

Mayor

City Clerk




DEVELOPMENT SERV]CES

Date A’Dﬁ [ 5 ZDZJ

March 30, 2021 Agenda ltem
Roll Call #

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of Des Moines, lowa

Members:

Communication from the City Plan and Zoning Commission advising that at their March
18, 2021 meeting, the following action was taken regarding a request from 7600 SW 22
Street, LLC (owner) represented by David W. Welch (officer) for review and approval of a
PUD Final Development Plan “Airport Crossroads Condos” for property located at 7600
Southwest 22 Street, to allow development of the property with three Warehouse
buildings with a total of 23 flex-warehouse units.

COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

After public hearing, the members voted 10-0 as follows:
Commission Action: Nays Pass Absent
Francis Boggus
Dory Briles
Abby Chungath
Kayla Berkson
Jann Freed
Johnny Alcivar
Lisa Howard
Carolyn Jenison
Greg Jones '
William Page X
Rocky Sposato X
Steve Wallace X

Greg Wattier X
Emily Webb X

X X ><><><><><><§

APPROVAL of the proposed PUD Final Development Plan subject to compliance with all
administrative review requirements.

1. Provision of a public sidewalk along SW 22"¢ Street.

2. Provision of masonry wainscot on the north, east and south facades of all buildings.
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Any metal siding and roofing shall comply with the following standards:
a. 22 gauge or thicker material,
b. minimum 20-year product warranty,
c. minimum 20-year paint warranty, and
d. any exposed fasteners allowed shall be color-keyed.

Review and approval of the design and materials for all fencing by the Planning and
Urban Design Administrator.

Provision of two (2) additional overstory trees along the west edge of the paved
area.

Compliance with all administrate review requirements to the satisfaction of the

Planning and Urban Design Administrator.
(10-2021-7.57)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION TO THE P&Z COMMISSION

Staff recommends approval of the proposed PUD Final Development Plan subject to
compliance with all administrative review requirements.

1.
2

Provision of a public sidewalk along SW 22" Street.
Provision of masonry wainscot on the north, east and south facades of all buildings.
Any metal siding and roofing shall comply with the following standards:

a. 22 gauge or thicker material,

b. minimum 20-year product warranty,

c. minimum 20-year paint warranty, and

d. exposed fasteners are prohibited.

Review and approval of the design and materials for all fencing by the Planning and
Urban Design Administrator.

Provision of two (2) additional overstory trees along the west edge of the paved
area.

Compliance with all administrate review requirements to the satisfaction of the
Planning and Urban Design Administrator.
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STAFF REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

10.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Purpose of Request: The applicant is proposing to develop a multi-tenant warehouse
complex containing three buildings served by a loop driveway within the Airport
Crossroads PUD. The site is located on the west side of SW 22" Street and north of
the Crossroads Drive intersection.

Size of Site: 2.52 acres or 110,103 square feet.
Existing Zoning (site): Legacy “PUD” Planned Unit Development.
Existing Land Use (site): Undeveloped land.

Adjacent Land Use and Zoning:
North — “PUD”; Use is an undeveloped parcel.
South — “PUD”; Use is an undeveloped parcel.
East — “PUD”; Use is an undeveloped parcel.

West — “NM”; Use is a mobile home park.

General Neighborhood/Area Land Uses: The site is located within a business park
that is generally bound by Fleur Drive to the east, County Line Road to the south and
Gannett Avenue to the north.

Applicable Recognized Neighborhood(s): The subject property is not located within
250 feet of a recognized neighborhood. All recognized neighborhood associations were
notified of the meeting by mailing of the Preliminary Agenda on February 26, 2021 and
the Final Agenda on March 12, 2021. Additionally, separate notifications of the hearing
for this specific item were mailed on March 8, 2021 (10 days prior to the original public
hearing) to the primary titleholder on file with the Polk County Assessor for each
property within 250 feet of the site.

Relevant Zoning History: The Airport Crossroads PUD was approved by the City
Council on May 7, 2001 by Roll Call Number 01-1406.

PlanDSM Future Land Use Plan Designation: Business Park.

Applicable Regulations: Considering the criteria set forth in Chapter 18B of the lowa
Code, and based on the provisions of Chapter 134 Section 134-2.2.9.C, all PUD Final
Development Plans must be reviewed and approved by the City Council after review
and recommendation by the Plan and Zoning Commission.
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Il. ADDITIONAL APPLICABLE INFORMATION

1. Drainage & Grading: All grading is subject to an approved grading permit and soil
erosion control plan. The applicant is required to demonstrate compliance with the
City’s Stormwater Management requirements to the satisfaction of the City’s Permit
and Development Center. Storm water detention basins are proposed between the
buildings and the front property line.

2. Access & Parking: The Development Plan includes a looped drive with two access
points to SW 22M Street and eight (8) parking spaces. A public sidewalk is not
proposed along the street. The PUD requires sidewalks on both sides of SW 22"
Street unless a 10-wide trail is constructed on the east side of SW 22" Street. The trail
has been constructed. The Traffic and Transportation Division has requested a
sidewalk be constructed in the adjoining right-of-way to comply with current
development expectations.

3. Urban Design: The proposed buildings would be arranged in a north-to-south row with
the narrow end facing the street. The buildings would be served by a loop drive with
overhead doors facing internally. The buildings would have a metal roof and metal
siding. A manufactured stone wainscot is proposed on the street facade and any side
facade that contains overhead doors. Staff believes that the wainscot should be
provided on the north fagade of the northern building and on the south fagade of the
southern building since these facades will be visible from the street. Product
information was not provided for the metal siding and roofing. Metal siding and roofing
should meet the minimum standards listed in Section IlI of this report to ensure a
minimum level of quality and durability.

The site plan indicates that a chain-link fence would be used along the west edge of
the buildings and that ornamental fence would be used along the east edge including
gates at the driveways. Specifications for the fences were not provided. The PUD
requires any chain-link fence to have a coating that is dark in color.

Staff recommends that additional overstory trees be provided along the west edge of
the parking lot to provide shade that would typically be provided by trees in parking lot
planter islands. Given the layout of the parking and driveway area, along with the
overall operations for a use of this nature, staff believes this is a better solution than

requiring planter islands within the paved area.

4. Tax Abatement Standards: The applicant has expressed an interest in pursuing the
industrial tax abatement program. The following standards would be applicable if they

elect to utilize that program.

Building Materials

a. FOR INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS IN INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICTS: A
minimum of 50% of the surface area (exclusive of windows and doors) of
facades fronting and perpendicular to a public street must be glass, brick,
concrete panels, architectural concrete block, architectural metal panels or
stone. Architectural or other use of metal panels shall be located at least 5 feet
above finished grade along the facades of street-facing sides.
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b. All buildings shall have window and door openings comprising at least 20% of
the surface area of each facade fronting public streets. However, those portions
of such a facade adjoining areas of a building devoted to processing,
manufacturing or storage uses associated with an industrial use of the building
need only have window and door openings comprising at least 20% of the area
of first floor such facade, up to a maximum elevation of 14 feet.

c. No building elevation should have exterior insulation and finish system (EIFS)
within 5’ of the finished grade.

d. As an alternative to conforming with the requirements set forth above in this
paragraph 4, all facades fronting and perpendicular to a public street must be
constructed of materials and with a design approved by the Community
Development Director as being consistent with the overall intent and purpose of
these Construction and Sustainability Design Standards, and providing an
equivalent level of quality and durability.

Sustainability Standards
The development must provide a minimum of four (4) of the following sustainable

features:

a. Bike racks for public use that provide a minimum of 10% of the automobile
parking provided.

b. Permeable pavement for a minimum of 30% of the paved area.
c. Green roof on 50% of the rooftop area.

d. Rain garden(s) that absorb 25% of runoff from impervious surfaces during a 1 %4
“rain event over 24 hours.

Exceed applicable energy code by 15%.
50% increase in required landscaping.
90% of exterior building elevations constructed from renewable materials.

@ = 0

Primary entry within % mile of a DART transit stop.

Redevelopment of a previously-developed site.

j. Renovation of an existing building.

k. Uses wind or solar electric generation systems reasonably estimated to annually
provide at least 20% of the electric power consumed by the development.

. Ground source (geothermal) heat pumps used as primary source of heating and
cooling.

m. Provision of an electric vehicle charging station on site.

ity D D « T 515.283.
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SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION

Katherine Drahos presented staff report and recommendation.

Daniel Southwick 3501 104t Street, Urbandale, IA representing Bishop Engineering stated
the PUD doesn't require public sidewalk and would ask for that to be waived as it would be

a dead-end sidewalk.

CHAIRPERSON OPENED THE PUBLIC HEARING

Carol Maher 701 Polk Blvd. stated it's great to hear of the 10-foot trail across the street,
which would provide great bicycle access. She hopes they are accommodating bike
parking at the location and show people they can ride their bike rather than showing up in
a vehicle every time the visit the property.

Chris Davis 32145 Old Portland Rd representing Kingdom Development stated there were
three items. 1) Where the plans do not show stone, they plan to do a black wainscot metal
panel that would have a 40-year warranty on the paint, 'm not sure about the warranty on
the panel. 2) They do plan to install a 6-foot black vinyl coated chain-link fence around the
sides and rear, with black ornamental aluminum fencing and gates on the front. 3) They
would like to use color matched exposed fasteners on the building, along with a 29-gauge
steel. You could not tell, but the development to the south also used exposed metal
fasteners, they were not visible because a color key was used. This project would also
propose color-keyed exposed fasteners.

David Welch 6289 Sudbury Ct. Johnston, IA stated he would like to point out there is no
sidewalk along the East side of the property. If they were to install the sidewalk, it would

lead to nowhere.
Greg Jones asked if the dark metal for wainscoting would meet City Staff's requirements?

Erik Lundy stated Staff recommended stone or masonry to aligned with the City’s current
ordinance. The Commission could determine if that material meets the intent of the code.

Mike Ludwig stated the issues on not providing the masonry wainscoting on the bottom,
would be compliance with Tax Abatement standards, unless that is determined to be a
fully durable material. City Staff has tried to get stone on sides facing the street, he would
ask if the applicant is proposing metal on all sides or just the ends where additional

masonry was requested?

Katherine Drahos stated they are proposing it on the street facing side, which would be the
East facade and front fagade of each building.

Dory Briles asked if the fence described by the applicant would meet City requirements?

Erik Lundy stated staff would prefer ornamental around the entire property as you see with
the store development to the South.

Johnny Alcivar asked how the commission’s recommendation would affect the tax
abatement standards?
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Erik Lundy stated they would be putting themselves at risk of tax abatement if they do not
supply the masonry material at the base, along with the thickness of the metal.

CHAIRPERSON CLOSED THE PUBLIC HEARING

CONMISSION ACTION:

Greg Jones made a motion for approval of the proposed PUD Final Development Plan
subject to compliance with all administrative review requirements.

T
2.

Provision of a public sidewalk along SW 22" Street.
Provision of masonry wainscot on the north, east and south facades of all buildings.
Any metal siding and roofing shall comply with the following standards:

a. 22 gauge or thicker material,

b. minimum 20-year product warranty,

c. minimum 20-year paint warranty, and

d. any exposed fasteners allowed shall be color-keyed.

Review and approval of the design and materials for all fencing by the Planning and
Urban Design Administrator.

Provision of two (2) additional overstory trees along the west edge of the paved
area.

Compliance with all administrate review requirements to the satisfaction of the
Planning and Urban Design Administrator.

Motion passed: 10-0

Respectfully submitted,

Erik Lundy, AICP
Senior City Planner

EML:tjh
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Van Essen, Jason M.

From: Mike Barnes <mike@barnesproperties.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 11, 2021 9:39 AM

To: Planning

Cc: steven smith (steve2251@hotmail.com)
Subject: 7600 SW 22nd hearing on 3.18.21

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Don Briles as chair of the DM P&Z
Honorable members of the DM P&Z
Eric Lundy Senior Planner for the City of Des Moines

As co owners of Fleur Properties, developer of Airport Crossroads, we are in full support of the warehouse plans
submitted by David Welch. His buildings will make a great addition to the area.

Fleur Properties LC

Michael Barnes

Steven Smith

7300 Westown Pkwy, Suite 310
West Des Moines, IA. 50266
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% UTILITY NOTES:
1. ALLPROPOSED UTILTIES SHALL BE PRIVATE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2. ALL WATER LINES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 5.5' OF COVER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
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5 2100 .
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LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1AL ANTINGS SHALL

2. SODALL HE CONTRACT

m
CHANGE BASED ON CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITES.
STAKE SOD ONALL SLOPES 3: 1 OR GREATER.

PLANT

PREVAL IF A CONFLICT OCCURS.

FINALLDAITS MAY

ALL PLANT MATERUAL SHALL CONFORM TO

E

PLANT MATERIAL

YEAR FROM

PLANT MATERIAL PRICRTO

7.
IDENTIFICATION TAGS MUST BE LEFT ON UNTLL BY
5 P TREES,

3 DECIDUOUS STAKE,
'MAINTAIN GUYING TENSION THROUGHOUT THE PLANT ESTABLISHMENT PERICD.

ADJUSTAND

e

LY
\

HAVEALL

0.
‘THE PROTECTION GF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES.
" SHALL

12. SPADE CUT EDGE AROUND ALL SHRUB PLANTING BEDS.
1

NEW PLANTS FOR,

. ALLBEDS

= BEFORE AND.

GENERAL LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS

‘TOTAL SQUARE FODTAGE OF FROJECT AREA

10,11 SF

f
R

FF=130.

w
(=
—
=)
=
®
-
50'BULDING SETBACK LINE

|
)

: 7 v 12N T T S
| {
i
n N N

TOTAL REQUIRED GPEN SPACE (25%)
REQUIRED LANDSCAPING [PER PUD)
REQUIRED TREES (2 PER 300 S7 REQUIRED OPEN SPACE) 0
-NOTE: ADDITIONAL 50% FOR TAX ABATEHENT BTOTAL
0% .25 CAL 3
0%-40% 225" CAL (STREET TREES - SEE BELOW) 1
BALANCE: ¥ 10" CRNAMENTAL OR 157 CAL n
"REQUIRED SHRUBS (3 PER 3,000 F REQURED OPEN SPACE) 2
~NOTE: ADDITIONAL £0% FOR TAX ABATEHENT atoL
18°-24° BALLED & BURLAP OR CONTAINER GROWN
TOTAL TREES PROVIDED a7
TOTAL SHRUBS PROVIDED ©
STREET TREE REQUIREHENTS
o 9
CoDE |_QuAR AT TRE [ sz | Roor [Rores
OVERSTORY
Vo |7 [WANEOR [GUERCUS ALEA I
[ I T T2red | 6 ]
N | KTV [2oca | B
RO | 7 [ReDOK | tm:mmspm: WENS
EVERGREENTREES
W |1 [WTEPRE T [ ] 5% [FULFORATOGROUNG
NS |8 [NORWAYSPRUCE [PICEAAGEES || 518 _[FULFORNTOGROUND
A | [BUCKHILSSPRUCE [PICEA GAUCA DERSATA [ | 5t [FULFORNTOGROUND
SHRUES
oK | 6 | [ ] CONT [FULLFORM-
© | W [IITLEDEVLNREERK [PHYSOCARPUS OPULFOLIUS UITTLE DEVE | | conT_[FuLLFoRA-I
K| W [AFRECURRAT [RIBES AU [—# | CONT_[FULLFORM-WATCHED
L I ALGAANTHONY WATERER. [—# | cont_[FurcFoRu-

22502021 35358 PI__ LALAND PROJECTS 2020200310

So0: SUPPLIERS. AREAS'
'DEBRIS AND ANY DIRT CLUMPS OVER 1° N DIAMETER. THOROUGHLY WATER SOD UPON INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR TO

NOTE: DIAGRAM: PROPER TREE PLANTING
»  CONTACT THE MUNICIPAL
[FORESTRY DIVISION PRIOR TO Step 1— Remove sod entirely from site. Dig hole
PLANTING IN THE PUBLIC R.O.W. s widerthan root kall.
AT 515-263-4105, Step 2— Peel back repe/burlap/cage and re-
- ALRE T MBI
'ROOTBALL OF STREET TREES ‘Stap 3— Measur from root flare to bottom of |
PRIOR TO PLANTING. root ball. \!

»  NO STAKING OF STREET TREES IS

GRAPHIC SCALE
[

1 2 4

Step 3— Dig hole cnly to required dapth to
allowroot flare to showat final grade.

Step 5— Remove lower 1/3 of wira cage.

Step 6— Sartres Inplanting hele. Supportyath
some scil, then ramave entire balance of wire
cage and top /3 of burap.

Step7— Backfll 2/3 ofloose soil. Use water to
setle soll. O NOT amp orstep an soll.

Step &— Backhll balanca and watsr a secand
time.

Step 9— Excess sol may be used tocrzata 3
term/saucer outside of reot ball.

Step 10—add 22" cf wood mulch and do fnal
veataring.

24" muleh
DONOTsettopof
roatballat alshed
grade. it essanmal
that the ract flare ba
exposed before
planting, so the tree.
canbe setto show
rootflare at finished
prade.

ove conaing
cage, burlap, abels

1 :r DESMOINES

T

V4
P ey lice o

opposiag sl T-mskas

/' cutsids tha oot ball,vitn
ArbarTie securng tre. Ties
prefered inower /2 of
trunkto llow movement

Use water to settle soil.
DONOT usefest or shavel
handizto pack soll.

Setroat ballan fat,

frmiy packed sal
Ensure thattree i
srighe.

Image Courtasy o Intemational Society of Arbariculure
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PLANTING PIT TVICE
THE WIDTH OF ROOTBALL
suB-soL.

EVERGREEN SHRUB DETALL

FIRALY COMPACT SAUCER
(USE TOPSOIL)

ORIGINAL GROUND LINE

PLANTING ON SLOPES

/O SHRUB PLANTING (TYP)
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DULY LICENSED PROFESSIO}
THE STATE OF IOWA. IOWA REGISTRATION NO. 443,
BY: MICHAEL D. GAUNT

SIGNED:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED
BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT PERSONAL SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A
E ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF

LICENSE RENEWAL DATE: JUNE 30, 2022
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MUTCORI 8 (RESERVED
PARKING) SIGN.

-2 DUNETER GALVANIZED
5200 FEE FOR VIOLATION: STEELPOLE

TOBE NOTED ONSIGN o

& DIA 1.25025F
GALVANIZED STEEL POST
EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE

12" SEALED—
EXPANSION JOINT

(UTCD R7-8 OR RT-85 (VAN ACCESSIBLE)
CALLED OUT ON PLANS.

JOLLARD 2¢* INTO SIDEWALK

OOl e,

 ygstarms ot stsririsen. s
D e S s ot o
SN

e

1EXIEXE THICK
'SQUARE CONCRETE PAD,

SEE SECTION DETAL'A'
ERIATON oE

00 MN.

THREADED PLUG.
FITTING CLEANOUT
ADADPTER

PIPESTUB

SECTION DETALL'A'

PROPOSED FOUNDATION WALL-

(CASTIRON PIPEPROTECTION TO EXTEND ABOVE GRADE.

EXTERIORWALL

PROPOSED DOWNSPOUT (SIZE PER ARCH. PLANS)

CAP STORM PIPE AND EXTEND
DOWNSPOUT INTO PIPE COVER

PROPOSED GROUND

PROFILE

(2 POND LONGITUDINAL SUBDRAIN
W 'NOT TO SCALE.

'COMPACTED GRANULAR
VIALL FOUNDATION

/" MODULAR BLOCK WALL DETAIL

\&at ] scuenone

12" M WIDTH

STERIAL

-EDGE OF PARKING STALL esach perd s
i, ONCWALK. SEE OTHER DETALS T, N8 STCRM SEWER PERPLIN)
E o e i . R
S OF CoRs, AL PoLE H © i rbmpbirms
BERCT B S0 E L i w0 . E T
SRS s THOUT WTALLNG LSS CONC FOUNDATION o CLEANOUT DETAIL
e J— — ° AOTTOSCUE /) DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION DETAIL
SIGNAGE ON POST, SUCH AS otLs
SPACE RESERVED FOR UNIT%, — NOT TO SCALE
PR GINERS BRECTION
/2 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TYPE A
L G/ vorosens
/1 "\BOLLARD W/ PARKING SIGN DETAIL
w NOTTOSCALE
NNOTE: SLOPE SIDEWALK IN ACCORDANCE -FINISHED GROUND GW!EF
3 45 M 4 SELOW FINHED PAVENENT
7 PCC, CA MIX - B GRADE ON DOVNHLLSDE
(UNLESS NOTED .
OTHERWISE) P.CC. VARIES TPCC. 6" VALVE 6'X 2" TEE @
4000 PSI o X \/X\\}%‘g'
! v R
g" X MATCH PAVEMENT stk &
i THERRESS b Fosols SOESTE (s SIDEWALK DETAIL
T ‘WT‘ ! ]| iz counoreo -5 1ETS) z 20° BEND . e
——|| SUBGRADE o
||5 essmprocTor NoTES:  SUEDRAN ZVALVE
——| 26°LIFTS %
=l A CEDTEGHOLRES AT FOR CRANUAR \WATER SERVICE DETAIL
& SUBDRAIN REQUREMENTS (TERRACON REPORT £100KK). & NOT TO SCALE
/5 6"CURB /" MODERATE DUTY PAVEMENT SECTION(ALT BID)
& o o) sonzroe
ROCK CONTNUED T0 THE SURFACE W commcTan sy i
GINEERED PLANS FOR. VALLS
RISER W/ RESTRICTION ORIFICE 00 OVER4' IN HEIGHT TO THE CITY.
OF CLVE AND BISHOP ENGIREERNG
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO STARTING ANY
sweETRON swesTRON WAL CONSTRUCTI
wovesy
T T o= i PonoED DEPTH CAPBLOCK
777 Y77 sounn:
§27 TBcoupost, reacuyeLOR
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WPPPIWG.

202572021 35507 PM__LALAND PROJECT:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

(800K 11303, PAGE 19:26)

LOT 14 OF ARPORT CROSSROADS SUBDVISIONAN
(OFFICIAL PLAT, NOW INCLUDED IN AND FORMING A
[PART OF THE CITY OF DES MONES, POLK COUTY,
(OWA, CONTAINING 2.52 ACRES (110,111 S MORE
oRLESS.

PROPERTY SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL EASEMENTS
[OF RECORD.

DES MOINES, I0WA
[OWNER:

BENCHMARK:

BASIS OF BEARING OBTAINED FROM GPS
[OBSERVATIONS  DATUM = NAD B3, IOWA SOUTH
[BENCHMARK DATUM = CITY OF DES MOINES DATUM

PaINT 23000
NORTHING = £51342.85

[EASTING = 1600045.21

[ELEVATION = 12593

[DESCRIPTION: SET 314" IRON PIPE WIRPC

[DESCRITION: CUT *X" ON CURB

W=
ONE CALL

RO0SED 5020,
Fr=13

SED E04Z23 BLILTIF

_FFTESD

UTILITY NOTE:

'LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES MUST BE ASCERTAINED IN THE FIELD. IT SHALL BE

[ B
| <=

THE DUTY OF

ACDITIONAL.

LY

THAN

oral Surgeons, 7. @

Kl

nsel Memarial Gardens o

The Meadows (3
Manufactured Home. 1

Coan

jows Trailer Count W9 Ave

J0 a1

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: =500

EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

. SEE SUPPLEMENTAL DETAIL STORM V/ATER POLLUTION PLAN NARRATIVE.
FOR ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND NOTE.
ADDITIONAL

INCIDENTAL AND SHALL BE INCLUDED N 80,
2
WL
GENERALPERMITNO.2.IT ORS RESPONSIBLITY TO LEGEND:
UPDATE THE SWPPP AND IPLEMENT ANY AND ALL e
TO COMPLY WITH SAID PERIIT NO. 2.
3. INSTALL PERIMETER SLT FENCE AS SHOWN ON PLANS PRIORTO {0—  PROPOSED CONTOUS
CONSTRUCTION. o
4 INSTALL T —SF—  SLTFENCE
SEWER CONSTRUCTION.
5. INSTALL ——SAN—  SANTARY SEWER
1S COMPLETED ARDUND INTAYE. —j
5 YPES UAY NOT ET-— SICRI SENER
FENCE. —W——  WATERLNE
T
WASHOUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH NPOES GENERAL PERMITNO.2DURINGALL 8 UStNE
CONCRETE WORK. —u—
u BE TEMPORARY
AL —O0E—
FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS. e
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR ENSURING ALL TOPSOLL THE— TEEMOEINE
 REQUIREMENTS OF NPDES GENERAL PERMIT NO.2 ARE MET. —F0—  FBERCPTIC

EROSION CONTROL REMOVAL NOTES: A= e

1. AFTER FINAL STABLIZATION HAS OCCURED, AS DEFIN ©
PERMIT NO. 2, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL OF
ALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL DEVICES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED.
TO: SILT FENCE, INLET PROTECTION, AND TEMPORARY STANDPIPES.

CURB INTAKE.
SURFACEINTAKE
FLARED END SECTION
‘SANITARY MANHOLE.

IRRIGATION CONTROLVALVE
WATER MANHOLE

W

WATER VALVE

WATER SHUT OFF

YARD HYDRANT
ELECTRIC MANHOLE
ELECTRICHETER
ELECTRICRISER
ELECTRICVAULT
POWER POLE
TRANSFORMER POLE.
LIGHT POLE

ELECTRIC JUNCTION BOX
ELECTRIC PANEL
TRANSFORMER

GROUND LIGHT

GUY WRE
ELECTRICHANDHOLE
CGASMETER

GASVALVE

AR CONDITIONING UNIT
TELEPHONERISER
TELEPHONE VAULT
‘TELEPHONE MANHOLE.
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MANHOLE.
FEER OPTICRISER
FIBER OPTIC FAULT
CABLETVRISER

iGN

GRAPHIC SCALE
20 0 20 40

e —|

{pomooBeBXReloéafacsgdBamopRne@ocddoocnol

-8
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gineering
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Phone: (S15)276-0467 Fax: (515)276-0217
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Airport Crossing Flex Warehouse

e
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UILDING SYSTEMS, LLC

PLUM DESIGN SERVICES
e sis 3720 PR 313 8 21
PPLUM DESIGN SERVICE, \DK.ASSUHEND
RESPONSIBILITY FOR STRUCTU?

DME'SI!NM. EMDM OR| mlssxm WE

ELCHEEA DESE NG AR FROVDED O
AN*AS 15" BASS AND IT IS THE SOLE

APPL
CODES REQUIREMENTS ARE MADE.
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UILDING SYSTEMS, LLC
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